

No. 12-1057

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES EX REL. ROGER L. SANDERS  
AND ROGER L. THACKER

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES F. SEGROVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
MALCOLM J. HARKINS III  
LAWRENCE Z. LORBER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 416-6800  
jsegroves@proskauer.com

RACHEL L. BRAND  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE MEANING OF FERA’S EFFECTIVE-DATE LANGUAGE IMPACTS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF THE FCA IMPLICATED IN NUMEROUS CASES INVOLVING BILLIONS OF DOLLARS OF POTENTIAL LIABILITY .....	5
II. RESOLUTION OF THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> ISSUE WOULD PROVIDE MUCH-NEEDED GUIDANCE TO FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS.....	8
A. Lower Courts Have Struggled to Interpret This Court’s Statements Regarding the FCA’s Punitive Nature .....	8
B. States Continue To Enact Retroactive Statutes Modeled After the FCA, Raising Serious <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Issues.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	2, 3
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex</i> <i>rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation</i> <i>Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	2
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	2
<i>Massachusetts v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D. Mass. 2011).....	13
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , --- P.3d ---, No. 31,421, 2012 WL 6934848 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2012).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 391 (N.Y. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D.N.M. 2012).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Bender v. N. Am.</i> <i>Telecomms., Inc.</i> , No. 10-7176, 2013 WL 597657 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2013) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Drake v. NSI, Inc.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 489 (D. Conn. 2010).....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Hawley</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9, 13
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (Federal <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause) .....	3, 4, 8, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 (State <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause) .....	5, 13
Federal Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1396h.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396h(b)(2) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396h(b)(4) .....	11
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, § 6031(a), 120 Stat. 4 (2006).....	11
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	2

Federal Statutes—Continued:	Page
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	3
§ 4(f)(1), 123 Stat. at 1625 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4(f)(2), 123 Stat. at 1625 .....	3
State Statutes:	
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 175/1 to 175/8 .....	10
Act of Aug. 13, 2010, ch. 379, § 13, 2010 N.Y. Laws 1160 .....	12
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 12650-12656 .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 25.5-4-303.5 to 25.5-4-310.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 17b-301 to 17b-301p.....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, §§ 1201-1211 .....	10
Fla. Stat. §§ 68.081-68.09 .....	10
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 49-4-168 to 49-4-168.6 .....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 661-21 to 661-29 .....	10
Ind. Code §§ 5-11-5.5-1 to 5-11-5.5-18.....	10
Iowa Code §§ 685.1-685.7.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 75-7501 to 75-7511.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7505(b) .....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 46:437-46:440 .....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, §§ 5A-5O .....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 5K(1).....	12
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen., §§ 2-601 to 2-611.....	11
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen., § 2-609(b) .....	12

State Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 400.601-400.615 .....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 400.614(2).....	12
Minn. Stat. §§ 15C-.01 to 15C.16.....	11
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 17-8-401 to 17-8-413 .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-605 to 1-618 .....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 167:61-b to 167:61-e.....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:32C-1 to 2A:32C-17 .....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-9-1 to 44-9-14.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 44-9-12(A) .....	12
N.Y. State Fin. Law §§ 187-194.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 357.010-357.250 .....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.170(1).....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 5053.1-5053.7 .....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 9-1.1-1 to 9-1.1-8.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 71-5-181 to 71-5-185.....	11
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. §§ 36.001-36.132 .....	11
Utah Code Ann. §§ 26-20-1 to 26-20-15.....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 26-20-15(2) .....	13
Va. Code Ann. §§ 8.01-216.1 to 8.01-216.19.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 74.66.005-74.66.130 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 20.931 .....	11
 Other Authorities:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	2

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
Carrie Johnson, <i>A Backlog of Cases Alleging Fraud: Whistle-Blower Suits Languish at Justice</i> , Wash. Post, July 2, 2008, at A1 .....	7
John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims &amp; Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	6, 11
Matthew Titolo, <i>Retroactivity and the Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 257 (2011).....	6
Pamela H. Bucy et al., <i>States, Statutes, and Fraud: A Study of Emerging State Efforts to Combat White Collar Crime</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 1523 (2010).....	12
U.S. Mot. for Leave to Participate at Oral Arg. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Bender v. N. Am. Telecomms., Inc.</i> , No. 10-7176 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 20, 2012).....	7
